

ACLU of Hawaii Foundation
JONGWOOK “WOOKIE” KIM
11020
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, HI 96801
T: (808) 522-5905
F: (808) 522-5909
wkim@acluhawaii.org

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
LORIE CHAITEN*
1640 North Sedgwick Street
Chicago, IL 60614
T: (212) 549-2633
F: (212) 549-2650
lchaiten@aclu.org

**admitted pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
JULIA KAYE*
RACHEL REEVES*
WHITNEY WHITE*
JENNIFER DALVEN*
JOHANNA ZACARIAS*
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2633
F: (212) 549-2650
jkaye@aclu.org
reeves@aclu.org
wwhite@aclu.org
jdalven@aclu.org
jzacarias@aclu.org

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
JOHN A. FREEDMAN*
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 942-5000
F: (202) 942-5999
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

HEIDI PURCELL, M.D., FACOG, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, J.D., *in his official capacity as* SECRETARY,
U.S. D.H.H.S., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

Case No. 1:17-cv-00493-JAO-RT

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Judge: Hon. Jill A. Otake
Hearing Date: Vacated per Dkt. 107
Trial Date: Vacated per Dkt. 82

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. UNDISPUTED FACTS	5
A. New Drug Approvals	5
B. REMS Statute.....	5
C. Mifepristone Regimen and Safety.....	7
D. FDA Regulation of Mifepristone	8
1. Initial Mifepristone Regulations (2000-2020)	8
2. COVID-19 Public Health Emergency	12
3. 2023 REMS Reauthorization	13
E. FDA Regulation of Other Drugs.....	20
1. Drugs without a REMS.....	20
2. Drugs with a REMS	21
F. Harms Imposed by the REMS	21
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
IV. ARGUMENT	25
A. FDA’s Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious	25
1. FDA Failed to Consider Relevant Data	26

2. FDA Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Its 2023 REMS Decision.	30
a. FDA Failed to Apply Statutory Standards.....	31
b. FDA Failed to Respond to Commentary and Evidence Contrary to Its Decision.....	33
c. FDA Failed to Address Its Inconsistent Regulation	34
d. FDA’s Rationales are Unreasonable and Unsupported	35
i. Patient Agreement	36
ii. Prescriber Certification.....	39
iii. Pharmacy Certification	42
B. The 2023 REMS Exceeds FDA’s Statutory Authority	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACOG v. FDA,
 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020)12, 13

Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC,
 974 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1992)30

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Jewell,
 767 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2014).....25

Cook v. FDA,
 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)44

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 579 U.S. 211 (2016)36

Env’t Health Tr. v. FCC,
 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)33, 34

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,
 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)42

Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC,
 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023)4, 34, 35

In re NTE Conn., LLC,
 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)33

Int’l Dark-Sky Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC,
 106 F.4th 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2024)26

Los Padres ForestWatch v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 25 F.4th 649 (9th Cir. 2022).....32, 35, 36

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)25, 28, 31, 33

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Daley,
 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)25

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022).....30, 37

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)41

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)31, 41, 43

SEC v. Sloan,
 436 U.S. 103 (1978)46

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)31, 37, 40

Washington v. FDA,
 668 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (E.D. Wash. 2023)6

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §355-15

21 U.S.C. §355-1(a)..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. §355-1(f)..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. §355-1(g) *passim*

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)25

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §201.56.....5

21 C.F.R. §201.57.....5

21 C.F.R. §208.20.....9, 38
